COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 950604070

SEAL OF THE SEAL O

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

(406) 454-2160

FAX (408) 454-2385

April 27, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: 1995/1 996 HAZARD ELIMINATION SAFETY PROGRAM PROJECT

LOMPICO ROAD AT P.M. 2.1, CONTRACT NUMBER 61418

PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBER 95093 1, NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on November 4, 1997. The contractor was Robert A. Bothman, Inc., of San Jose.

The original bid price was \$285,155.23. Total construction cost is \$343,274.88, which includes Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$29,640.00 for the installation of a new water main. An agreement with the Lompico County Water District, which provides for payment of the relocation of their water facilities plus related County costs, was made by Board approval. The funding for this project change order includes \$7,000.00 from 1997/98 Measure E funds and \$24,715.00 from the Lompico County Water District. A summary of final costs is attached for your information.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page -2-

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours trul

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

DAK:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's Office

Public Works

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvements more particularly described as follows:

LOMPICO ROAD HAZARD ELIMINATION PROJECT AT P.M. 2.1

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

LOMPICO ROAD BRIDGE AT P.M. 2.1

The work of improvement was completed by Robert A. **Bothman** whose address is 650 Quinn Avenue, San Jose, CA 95113.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 4th day of November, 1997, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 5th day of May 1998.

DATED: May 5, 1998

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa Cruz, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 5th day of May 1998, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 5th day of May, 1998, at Santa Cruz, California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

30

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

Lompico Rd. (HES)Project At PM. 2.1

CONTRACT NO.

61418

ITEM NO.	ITEM	PROPOSED QUANTITY	MEASURED QUANTITY	UNIT	DIFFERENCE	UNIT COST	FINAL COST	DIFFERENCE
1	Temporary culvert	1	1.00	L.S.		\$16.819.00	\$16.819.00	
2 T	raffic control system	I	1.00	L.S.		\$8.118.00	\$8.118.00	
3 IF	Remove_exist_bridae (portion)	Ц	1.00	1 L.S.	ļ	\$8,097.00	\$8,097.00	
	learing and arubbina	[1	1.00			\$8.747.00	\$8,747.00	
5	(F) Roadway excavation	80	80.001	CY		' \$ 7 2	. 0 \$5760.00	
6	Erosion control (type C)	11	I.001	L.S.	<u> </u>	\$3,672.00	\$3,672.00	
					26.941	\$67.47 I	• , ,	\$1,817 64
8 ,	Asphaltatentoansetect(aTsysp€B)	126	156.25	ŢON	11.251	\$1 7 9.43	\$10,092.94	\$2,018.59
9	Shoring	1	1. ™ົົົົົົົົົ	1 ^l .3 . ?		\$9,173.00	\$9,1 7 3.00	I
10	(F) Structural conc. bridge deck (con.)	12		CY		\$1.951.34	\$23.416.08	
11	(F) structural con. bridae abut./wingwall	230		CY		\$511.64	\$117.677.20	ľ
12	(F) Bridge deck (Steel)	10,250	10,250.00			\$1.48	\$15,170.00	
13	Rock slope protection	110	130.29	TON	20.29	\$152.68	\$19,892.68	\$3,097.88
14	Metal beam guardrail	175	148.00	LF	-27.00	\$42.76	\$6,328.48	(\$1,154.52)
15	Metal beam bridgerail	120	108.00	LF	-12.00	\$134.27	\$14,501.16	(\$1,61 1.24)
16	Cable anchor assembly (Type A)	1	1.00	EA		\$1,618.00	\$1,618.00	
17	Terminal end section (Tvpe A)	3	3.00	EA		\$109.00	\$327.00	
18	Extra work	1	L.S.	L.S.		\$10,000.00	\$9,937.30	(\$62.70)
19	c.c.o. no. 1 relocate watermains		1.00	LS.		\$29,640.00	\$29,640.00	\$29,640.00
20	c.c.o. no. 2							
21	item 1 concrete retaining wall		50.00	LF		\$316.68	\$15,834.00	\$15,834.00
22	item 2 cable rail fence		40.00	LF		\$26.00	\$1,040.00	\$1,040.00
23	c.c.o. no. 3							
24	emergengy access	_	L.S.	L.Ş		\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
25								
	TOTAL						\$343,274.88	\$58,119.65

SUMMARY

ORIGINAL BID:

\$285,155.23 \$58,119.65 CHANGES:

FINAL COST:

\$343,274.88